



ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
FILE NOS. 3-14872, 3-15116

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

In the Matter of :
:
Dahua CPA Co., Ltd.; :
Ernst & Young Hua Ming LLP; :
KPMG Huazhen (Special General :
Partnership); :
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Certified :
Public Accountants Ltd.; :
PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian :
CPAs Limited :
:
Respondents. :

The Honorable Cameron Elliot,
Administrative Law Judge

RESPONDENT DTTC'S PRE-HEARING BRIEF

Miles N. Ruthberg
Jamie L. Wine
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022-4834
Tel: (212) 906-1200

Michael D. Warden
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 736-8000

Gary F. Bendinger
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 839-5300

Date: June 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
A. Respondents Are China-Based Firms Subject to Regulation by the CSRC and MOF	5
B. Section 106 of SOX	5
C. Respondents Register with the PCAOB	6
D. The DTTC Client A and Client G Engagements	9
E. The SEC Seeks To Obtain Audit Workpapers and Other Documents from Respondents	9
F. The SEC Initiates Rule 102(e) Proceedings.....	15
III. SECTION 106’S WILLFUL REFUSAL STANDARD REQUIRES LACK OF GOOD FAITH	15
A. Section 106’s Willful Refusal Standard Requires the Division to Establish that Respondents Did Not Act in Good Faith	17
1. The Plain Language and Structure of Section 106 Are Inconsistent With the SEC’s Interpretation of “Willful Refusal”	18
2. The SEC’s Interpretation of “Willful Refusal” Violates the Principle of Prescriptive Comity.....	21
B. “Willful Refusal” Is Not Satisfied Where Respondents are Unable to Comply Without Violating China Law.....	21
IV. THE DIVISION CANNOT PROVE THAT RESPONDENTS WILLFULLY REFUSED TO COMPLY WITH THE SECTION 106 REQUESTS	17
A. The Division Cannot Establish Respondents’ Lack of Good Faith.....	26
1. Respondents Cannot Produce the Requested Documents Without Violating China Law and Facing Severe Sanctions	26
2. Respondents Are Unable to Produce the Documents And Have Acted in Good Faith	32

B.	The Underlying Section 106 Requests Are Unenforceable Under Principles of International Comity	36
C.	Respondents' Objectively Reasonable Understanding of Their Obligations Under Section 106 Precludes a Finding of Willfulness	42
V.	THE SEC'S ATTEMPT TO SANCTION RESPONDENTS IS AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS DEPARTURE FROM PRIOR POLICY	44
VI.	SANCTIONS	48
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	20
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	18
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	18
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	25
<i>Cochran Consulting, Inc. v. Uwatec USA, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 1224 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	22, 25
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	2, 21, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	46
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 375 (1938)	2, 20
<i>Felton v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 699 (1878)	18
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. App. D.C. 121, 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	45
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	21
<i>In re Dominick & Dominick, Inc.</i> , SEC Rel. No. 29243 (S.E.C. May 29, 1991)	19
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494, 498 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	passim
<i>In re Westinghouse Elec. Corp. Uranium Contracts Litig.</i> , 563 F.2d 992 (10th Cir. 1977)	25, 37

<i>Mathis v. SEC</i> , 671 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, 17
<i>Minpeco, S.A. v. ContiCommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 517 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	37
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	18
<i>Morall v. DEA</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992).....	38, 40, 41, 42
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	18, 42, 43, 44
<i>SEC v. Banca Della Svizzera Italiana</i> , 92 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	22
<i>Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.</i> , 490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Smith v. O'Neill</i> , No. 99-00547 (ESH/DAR), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12575 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2001).....	25
<i>Societe Internationale v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	3, 22, 24, 25
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	37
<i>Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. Qi</i> , 276 F.R.D. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25, 40
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	40
<i>United States v. Deloitte & Touche USA LLP</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. First Nat'l Bank of Chi.</i> , 699 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983)	37

<i>United States v. Maccado</i> , 225 F.3d 766 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Seigel</i> , 168 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....	2, 18
<i>United States v. Wendy</i> , 575 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Wonsover v. SEC</i> , 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3, 17, 18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	43
15 U.S.C. § 7215(b)(3)(A).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 7215(b)(5)(B).....	16, 39
15 U.S.C. § 7215(b)(5)(C).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 7216.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 7216(b)(1)(A).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 7216(b)(1)(B).....	44
15 U.S.C. § 7216(e).....	2, 17, 18, 21
15 U.S.C. § 7216(f).....	7, 23, 39
15 U.S.C. § 77v(b).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(b)(6).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4)(D).....	19, 20, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78u(c).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b).....	20

RULES AND REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 201.102 passim
17 C.F.R. § 201.161(c)(1) 15
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-4(j) 19, 20
PCAOB Rule 2105 7
PCAOB Rule 2207.6 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th Ed. 1951) 18
Black’s Law Dictionary 1434 (5th ed. 1979) 26
Order Approving Proposed Rules Relating to Registration System,
Exchange Act Release No. 48,180,
File No. PCAOB-2003-03, 68 Fed. Reg. 43,242 (July 21, 2003) 7
PCAOB Issues Release on Consideration of Registration Applications
from Firms in Non-U.S. Jurisdictions Where There are Unresolved Obstacles to Inspections”
(Oct. 7, 2010) 33
Senate Report,
111-176, at 152-53 (Apr. 30, 2010) 23
U.S. Foreign Relations Law § 40 37
U.S. Foreign Relations Law § 442 22, 37, 42
U.S. House Committee on Financial Services,
Testimony Concerning Accounting and Auditing Standards: Pending Proposals and Emerging
Issues, James L. Kroeker, Chief Accountant, SEC (May 21, 2010) 23
U.S. Senate Banking Subcommittee on Security and International Trade and Finance, Testimony
Concerning Continuing Oversight on International Cooperation to Modernize Financial
Regulation, Commissioner Kathleen L. Casey, SEC (Jul. 20, 2010) 23
